
Agenda - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 28 June 2016
Meeting time: 09.45

For further information contact:
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6372 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting 
(09.45-10.00)

1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions
(10.00)  

2 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2016-17: Evidence 
session
(10.00-10.40) (Pages 1 - 97) 

Mark Drakeford AM – Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
Gawain Evans – Director, Finance, Welsh Government
Matt Denham Jones – Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh Government

Paper 1 – Budget motion
Paper 2 – Explanatory note
Paper 3 – Main Expenditure Group tables
Research brief

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.40)  

Items 4 and 5

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2016-17: 
Consideration of evidence
(10.40-10.50)  

5 Committee responsibilities and early business
(10.50-11.00) (Pages 98 - 111) 

Paper 4 – Committee responsibilities and early business



Supplementary Budget 2016-17            June 2016 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
 

 

 
______________________________________ 

 

Supplementary Budget Motion  

2016-17 
 
   ______________________________________ 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Laid Before the National Assembly for Wales by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  June 2016  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-01-16 P1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Supplementary Budget 2016-17            June 2016 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2_________________________________________
[...]
natory Note

June 2016

20
16

-2
01

7

© Crown Copyright 2016  WG 29047 Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh.ISBN 978-1-4734-6793-4

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-01-16 P2

Pack Page 32



 1 

Contents 

 

 

1.   Introduction 2 

2 Changes to the Wales DEL since the Final Budget 2016-17 3 

3.   DEL Adjustments within Ministerial Portfolios 10 

4.   Allocations from Reserves 16 

5.   Adjustments to Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) 

Budgets 19 

Annex 1 – Reconciliation between the Welsh Block Budget and 

Resource Allocations in the Budget Motion 21 

Annex 2 – Glossary 25 

 

Any queries on the content of this document should be sent to: 
wag-en@mailuk.custhelp.com 
 

Pack Page 33

mailto:wag-en@mailuk.custhelp.com


 2 

1.   Introduction 
 

 

1.1 The Welsh Government today tabled the First Supplementary Budget for 

2016-17 in accordance with Standing Order 20.  This Supplementary 

Budget proposes changes to the Final Budget for 2016-17 as approved by 

the National Assembly for Wales (‘the Assembly’) on 8 March 2016. 

 

1.2 This Supplementary Budget is mainly administrative in nature and 

provides details of the restructuring of budgets to reflect the portfolio 

responsibilities of the new government. The budget also regularises a 

small number of allocations from reserves that were agreed in the 

previous administration but have not yet been reflected in the budget. It 

includes adjustments to the Wales DEL budget to reflect transfers and 

consequentials received in the UK Government’s Autumn Statement and 

March Budget 2016. Finally it also reflects changes in Annually Managed 

Expenditure forecasts, in line with our latest details provided to HM 

Treasury. 

 

1.3 The changes proposed in this budget are summarised in the following 

chapters. 

 

1.4 This document supports the detailed ‘Action Tables’ available on the 

Welsh Government’s website.

Tables 1.1, 1.2 and
[...]
ammes

CENTRAL SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION MAIN EXPENDITURE GROUP (MEG)

Central Running Costs

Information & Support Services

16

P
ack P

age 76



 1st Supplementary Budget

June 2016

CAPITAL BUDGET - Departmental Expenditure Limit £000s

SPA Actions
2016-17 

Final Budget

2016-17

Portfolio

Changes

2016-17

Allocations

to/from

Reserves

2016-17

AME Changes

2016-17 

Supplementary 

Budget

New Plans

June 2016

Central Running Costs Capital 11,450 0 0 0 11,450

Total Central Running Costs 11,450 0 0 0 11,450

Invest to Save Fund 2,613 0 0 0 2,613

Invest-to-Save Fund Repayment of Investments -2,543 0 0 0 -2,543 

Total Central Programmes 70 0 0 0 70

Total Capital - Central Services and Administration 11,520 0 0 0 11,520

RESOURCE BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure £000s 

SPA Actions
2016-17 

Final Budget

2016-17

Portfolio

Changes

2016-17

Allocations

to/from

Reserves

2016-17

AME Changes

2016-17 

Supplementary 

Budget

New Plans

June 2016

Central Running Costs Provisions for Early Retirement 2,652 0 0 0 2,652

Total Central Running Costs 2,652 0 0 0 2,652

Total AME - Central Services & Administration 2,652 0 0 0 2,652

£000s

Central Services and Administration - Summary
2016-17 

Final Budget

2016-17

Portfolio

Changes

2016-17

Allocations

to/from

Reserves

2016-17

AME Changes

2016-17 

Supplementary 

Budget

New Plans

June 2016

Resource DEL 300,377 1,460 7,700 0 309,537

Capital DEL 11,520 0 0 0 11,520

Total DEL 311,897 1,460 7,700 0 321,057

Total Annually Managed Expenditure 2,652 0 0 0 2,652

Total - Central Services and Administration 314,549 1,460 7,700 0 323,709

Central Programmes

17

P
ack P

age 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2016-17: Evidence session
	FIN(5)-01-16 P2 Explanatory note
	FIN(5)-01-16 P3 Main Expenditure Group tables
	Research brief

	5 Committee responsibilities and early business





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 28 June 2016

Meeting time: 09. - 10.45

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3642

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Temporary Chair)

Adam Price AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Neil Hamilton AM (In place of Mark Reckless AM)

Mike Hedges AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 137KB) View as HTML (125KB)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3642
documents/s500002849/28%2520June%25202016.pdf
documents/s500002849/28%2520June%25202016.pdf
documents/s500002849/28%2520June%25202016.html?CT=2


1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the first Finance Committee meeting of Fifth 
Assembly.
1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless AM and Eluned Morgan AM.
1.3 The Chair welcomed Neil Hamilton AM who attended as a substitute for Mark 
Reckless AM.

2 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2016-17: Evidence 
session 

2.1 The Committee took evidence from: Mark Drakeford AM – Cabinet Secretary for 
Finance and Local Government; Gawain Evans – Director, Finance, Welsh Government; 
and Matt Denham-Jones – Deputy Director, Financial Controls, Welsh Government, on 
the Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget for 2016-17.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

3.1 The motion was agreed.

4 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2016-17: 
Consideration of evidence 

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

5 Committee responsibilities and early business 

5.1 The Committee noted its responsibilities and held an initial consideration of its 
early business, to be returned to in its next meeting.


